AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Title: Recommendation to Approve Change Orders for IL Rt.
64 Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Installation
Contract
Presenter: James Bernahl
SINCE 1834

Please check appropriate box:

Government Operations X | Government Services 06.25.12
Planning & Development City Council
Public Hearing

Estimated Cost: | $(-263,445.46) Budgeted: | YES X NO

If NO, please explain how item will be funded:

Executive Summary:

For your information — Presentation by James Bernahl to discuss recommendation for the approval of Change
Orders No. 4, 5, and 6.

Description of Request for Change Order’s 4, 5, and 6:

- Change Order request No. 4 is for the various unknown field conditions encountered throughout the
phase of the contract. This change order includes such items as unknown water service locations,
additional work for proper shut-down of public water mains, and modifications required for
reestablishment of water services.

- Change Order request No. 5 is for the removal of the remaining sanitary work within the IDOT corridor.
To provide a more seamless transition between IDOT work and the remaining City work staff as
recommended and City Council has approved the reallocation of this work to be performed by IDOT’s
contractor, Martam Construction. A separate agreement has been entered into with Martam Construction
for this work.

- Change order request No. 6 is for the final balancing of pay items for actual work completed in the field.
Due to various unknown field conditions throughout the project various pay items were increased or
decreased based on the required modification. This change also includes the addition of required line
stops to allow for the abandonment of the existing water main.

These items have been budgeted for, and at present the construction project overall still remains below the
original construction budgeted amount.

Attachments: (please list)

¢ Copy of Change Orders Number 4, 5, and 6

Recommendation / Suggested Action (briefly explain):

Recommend approval of change order requests 4, 5, and 6 for a total amount not to exceed
$(-263,445.46).

For office use only: Agenda Item Number: 5.e




City of St. Charles Public Works Environmental Services Office

CHANGE ORDER

NO. 4
PROJECT: Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Improvements DATE: _ 6l7/2012
CONTRACTOR: Glenbrook Excavating BY: Donald Ryba
CONTRACT FOR: Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Installation

You are directed to make the following changes:

DESCRIPTION: Miscellaneous force account work due to unforseen
circumstances in the field.
PURPOSE OF CHANGE: Force account billing is included due to unknown conditions below ground causing
delays.
ATTACHMENTS: Change Order Worksheet and individual force account invoices.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

$ 1,345,453.00

Original Contract price:

Original Contract deadline:

n/a

Previous Change Orders:

$ 5290049

Previous Change Orders:

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$ 1,398,353.49

Contract deadline prior to this Change Order:

n/a

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

n/a
$ 16,619.74
Contract price with all approved Change Order: Contract deadline with all approved Change Order:
n/a
$ 1,414,973.23
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:

Environmental Service Manager Date

Finance Director Date

Contractor Date

This change is germane to the original contract as signed because work of this type was included in the original
contract and the additional efforts of this work are within the intent of the contract and City policy.

Change Order #4 -misc.xls

Page 1



Computed: DJR Checked:

Sheet City of St. Charles Date:| 6/7/2012 Date:
10f1 Project: | Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Improvements

Unit
Item # Description Unit Engr: | Unit price Item Cost
Quantity
Water Department

FRC1 Changes in field due to unknown conflicts LSUM 1 $16,619.74 $16,619.74
TOTAL $16,619.74

Change Order #4 -misc.xls




YL 619°91S

w10 L,

o Suipjing Aure( 10§
07°087°9% so1a19s 10ddos | 7 Suoj enxg cloT/e/s S08¢
e OAV WIIN pue S0LT
9L'65SCS 183D 78 UI-01} 10§ YIOM BIIXY C10T/6/S ‘Q0LZ ‘1.8€
yue} 95.101S
£V'69€°€S punole anol-al pue urew| 7i/6v/t 6£9C
paorjd-A[snoiaaid sroway
STOLY'Y$ [ 901AISS JojRM [ UMOWUN MY} TT0T/E/S vL8E
ON
wunouwry uonduosa oreg Jo01quo[D

AIRWIWINS JUNOJOY 990,

stuowoAoIdw] Jomag AIejIueS / UTRA JO1B A\
SIprEYD 1S Jo A1)




City of St. Charles Public Works Environmental Services Office

CHANGE ORDER
NO. 5
PROJECT: Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Improvements DATE: __6[7/12012
CONTRACTOR: Glenbrook Excavating BY: Donald Ryba

CONTRACT FOR: Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Installation

You are directed to make the following changes:

DESCRIPTION: Miscellaneous force account work due to unforseen
circumstances in the field.

PURPOSE OF CHANGE: This change in quantity is due to various sanitary sewer items being shifted to the
contractor working on IDOT's reconstruction of E Main Street. With the proposed
schedule for the State's contractor it is unreasonable to expect Glenbrook Excavating to
undergo several mobilizations to complete the remaining work without any extra
compensation.

ATTACHMENTS: Change Order Worksheet and individual force account invoices.
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME
Original Contract price: $ 1,345,453.00 ||Criginal Contract deadline:
n/a
Previous Change Orders: Previous Change Orders:
$ 69,520.23
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract deadline prior to this Change Order:
n/a
$ 1,414,973.23
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
n/a
$ (354,832.50)
Contract price with all approved Change Order: Contract deadline with all approved Change Order:
n/a
$ 1,060,140.73
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:
Environmental Service Manager Date Finance Director Date
Contractor Date

This change is germane to the original contract as signed because work of this type was included in the original
confract and the additional efforts of this work are within the intent of the contract and City policy.

Change Order #5A -Martam.xis Page 1



City of St. Charles Public Works Environmental Services Office

CHANGE ORDER

NO. 6
PROJECT: Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Improvements DATE: _ 61712012
CONTRACTOR: Glenbrook Excavating BY: Donald Ryba
CONTRACT FOR: Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Installation
You are directed to make the following changes:
DESCRIPTION: Miscellaneous balancing quantities plus force account work due to unforseen

circumstances in the field.

PURPOSE OF CHANGE: This change orde includes various balancing quantities based on actual measured
quantities. Also included is the addition of 8" and 8" line stops that were necessary to
allow connections to be made to the existing water main. These two items were not part
of the original contract.

ATTACHMENTS: Change Order Worksheet and individual force account invoices.
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME
Original Contract price: $ 1,345,453.00 {|Original Contract deadiine:
n/a
Previous Change Orders: Previous Change Orders:

$ (285,312.27)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract deadline prior to this Change Order:
n/a
$ 1,060,140.73
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
n/a
$ 74,767.30
Contract price with all approved Change Order: Contract deadline with alf approved Change Order:
n/a

$ 1,134,908.03

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:

Environmental Service Manager Date Finance Director Date

Contractor Date

This change is germane to the original contract as signed because work of this type was included in the original
contract and the additional efforts of this work are within the intent of the contract and City policy.

Change Order #6 -balancing.xls Page 1



